



\$~12, 34 to 39

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CONT.CAS(C) 626/2024  
PROFESSOR MILAP C. SHARMA .....Petitioner

versus

DR. SANTISHREE D. PANDIT AND ORS. ....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 8509/2019 & CM APPLs. 35131/2019, 36574/2019  
DR. AYESHA KIDWAI .....Petitioner

versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU  
UNIVERSITY AND ORS. ....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 10252/2019  
PROF. KUMKUM ROY AND ANR. ....Petitioners

versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY AND ORS.....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 9185/2019 & CM APPLs. 37874/2019, 41306/2019,  
49456/2019  
MILAP C. SHARMA .....Petitioner

versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY AND ORS.....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 9445/2019 & CM APPLs. 38856/2019, 41294/2019  
G. ARUNIMA .....Petitioner

versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU  
UNIVERSITY AND ANR. ....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 2209/2020 & CM APPL. 7731/2020  
PROF. MAITRAYEE CHAUDHURI AD ORS. ....Petitioners



versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY AND ORS.....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 10953/2021  
ATUL SOOD .....Petitioner

versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY  
THROUGH REGISTRAR & ANR. ....Respondents

***Appearances:***

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Ms. Sonal K. Chopra, Advocates for petitioners in item Nos. 12, 34 to 39.

Mr. Abhik Chimni, Mr. Gurupal Singh, Mr. Pranjal Abrol, Ms. Shreya Bajpai, Mr. Rishab Gupta, Advocates for petitioner in item No. 39.

Mr. Vasanth Rajasekaran, Sr. Standing Counsel with Mr. Harshvardhan Korada, Advocate for JNU.

Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav, Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Advocates for R-10 and 11 in item No. 12.

Ms. Monika Arora, Mr. Prabhat Kumar & Mr. Subhrodeep Saha, Advocates For JNU

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

%

**28.03.2025**

At the request of Mr. Vasanth Rajasekaran, learned Standing Counsel for the Jawaharlal Nehru University [“the University”], list on 04.09.2025.

Additional affidavit in the contempt petition may be filed by the University within two weeks.

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**

**MARCH 28, 2025/‘Bhupi/JM’/**